JUDGING SCHEDULE

CANINE CHRISTMAS CLASSIC

Friday, December 6, 2013
Saturday, December 7, 2013
Sunday, December 8, 201

BRANTFORD & DISTRICT CIVIC CENTRE
69 MARKET STREET SOUTH
BRANTFORD, ONTARIO

THE BUILDING WILL OPEN FOR EXHIBITORS AT
5:00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, DECEMBER 5, 2013 AND
WILL BE OPEN UNTIL 10:30 P.M.

NO EXERCISE PENS ALLOWED ON JUDGING FLOOR
OR ON AUDITORIUM FLOOR.

The Salvation Army will have barrels set up for the donation of NON-PERISHABLE food
items for their FOOD BANK and a KETTLE will be available on Saturday and Sunday for
monetary donations.

All donations of any size will be appreciated by both the Salvation Army Corp and the
Brantford & District Kennel & Obedience Club Inc.




FRIDAY, DECEMBER 6, 2013

RING 1 - JUDGE: Ms. L. Paradis 5 Dachshund (MLH)
2 Dachshund (MS)
10:00 am. 1  Airedale Terrier 0-1-0-0 2 Dachshund (SWH)
1 Border Terrier 1-0-0-0 1 Drever
1 Fox Terrier (S) 0-0-1-0 2 Irish Wolfhound
1 Irish Terrier 0-0-1-0 1 BP - Norrbottenspets
1 Schnauzer (Min) 1-0-0-0 1 PBGV
4 Scottish Terrier 0-2-2-0 1 BP - Rhodesian
1 Skye Terrier 0-0-1-0 6  Whippet
1 Staff Bull Terrier 0-0-1-0 1 BP - Whippet
3 WHW.T. 1-1-1-0 1:45 p.m. Judging Group 2
10:35 a.m. Judging Group 4
2:15p.m. 2 Boston Terrier
RING 1 - JUDGE: Mrs. P. McLean 5 Bulldog
2 Chinese Shar-Pei
11:00 am. 14  Ret (Golden) 8-5-0-1 1  Chow Chow
6  Barbet 0-4-2-0 4 Poodle (Miniature)
1 Griffon (WHP) 0-0-1-0 1  Dalmatian
1 Pointer 0-0-1-0 4 French Bulldog
5 Pointer (GSH) 0-1-2-2 1  Keeshond
1 BP - Pointer (GSH) 1-0 1 BP - Keeshond
5 Poodle (Standard)
LUNCH Group Judging Upon
12:40 p.m. 1  Ret (Chesapeake Bay) 0-0-0-1 Completion of Breeds
1 Ret (Curly-Coated) 0-1-0-0
5 Ret (Flat-Coated) 2-2-1-0 RING 3 - JUDGE: Mr. A. Ewles
1 BP - Ret (Golden) 1-0
8 Ret (Labrador) 1-1-2-4 10:00 am. 2  Alaskan Malamute
1 Ret (NSDT) 0-0-1-0 9 Boxer
1 Setter (English) 0-0-1-0 4 Bullmastiff
1:25p.m. 4  Setter (Irish R&W) 1-3-0-0 1 BP - Bullmastiff
1 Setter (Irish) 0-0-0-1 2 Cane Corso
9  Span (Am Cocker) 2-6-1-0 4  Doberman Pinscher
2 Span (Brittany) 0-0-2-0 1 Dogue De Bordeaux
1 Span (Eng Springer)  0-1-0-0 10:55 a.m. 10 Great Dane
1 Span (Sussex) 0-0-1-0 2 BP - Great Dane
1 Span (Welsh Spring)  0-1-0-0 4 Great Pyrenees
3 Vizlsa 1-1-0-1 4  Newfoundland
2:20 pm. Judging Group 1 11:45a.m. 6 Portuguese Wtr Dog
2 Rottweiler
RING 2 - JUDGE: Mrs. E. Beilhartz 1 BP - Rottweiler
3 Schnauzer (Giant)
10:00 aam. 1  Affenpinscher 0-0-1-0 4  Siberian Husky
3 C.K.C. Spaniel 1-1-0-1 1 BP - Siberian Husky
1 Chihuahua (LC) 0-0-1-0 12:25 p.m. Judging Group 3
2 Chihuahua (SC) 0-1-1-0
2 Griffon (Brussels) 2-0-0-0 RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. B. DuPree
7 Havanese 0-4-3-0
3  BP - Havanese 2-1 1:30 p.m. 4  Australian Shepherd
10:45a.m. 4 Papillon 3-1-0-0 3 Bearded Collie
2 Pekingese 1-0-1-0 1 BP - Bearded Collie
1 Pomeranian 0-0-1-0 1 Belgian Shepherd
1 Pug 0-0-1-0 1 Border Collie
2 Toy Manchester 0-0-1-1 3 Bouvier
7  Yorkshire Terrier 3-3-1-0 3 Collie (Rough)
11:30 a.m. Judging Group 5 1 Collie (Smooth)
2:10 p.m. 5 German Shepherd
RING 2 - JUDGE: Ms. D. Heck 2 Norwegian Buhund
1 Old Eng Sheepdog
12:30 p.m. 4  Afghan Hound 1-0-3-0 9  Shetland Sheepdog
1 Basenji 0-0-1-0 3 BP-Shetland Sheepdog
1 Basset Hound 0-0-1-0 1 Welsh Corgi (P)
1 Bloodhound 0-0-0-1 Group Judging Upon
1 Borzoi 0-0-1-0 Completion of Breeds
1 BP - Borzoi 1-0
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SATURDAY, DECEMBER 7, 2013

RING 1 - JUDGE: Mr. A. Bennett

8:00 a.m.

10:20 a.m.

11:35 am.

LUNCH
12:35 p.m.

1:25 p.m.

2:05 p.m.

2:35 p.m.

3:45 p.m.
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Barbet

Pointer (GSH)

BP - Pointer (GSH)
Ret (Chesapeake Bay)
Ret (Curly-Coated)
Ret (Flat-Coated)
Ret (Golden)

BP - Ret (Golden)
Ret (NSDT)

Setter (English)
Setter (Irish R&W)
Setter (Irish)

Span (Brittany)
Span (Sussex)

Span (Welsh Spring)
Vizlsa

Weimaraner

Ret (Labrador)

Span (Am Cocker)
Judging Group 1

Boston Terrier
Bulldog

Chinese Shar-Pei
Chow Chow
Dalmatian

Poodle (Standard)
French Bulldog
Keeshond

BP - Keeshond
Poodle (Miniature)
Schipperke
Judging Group 6

Afghan Hound
Basenji

Basset Hound
Beagle
Bloodhound
Borzoi

BP - Borzoi
Dachshund (MLH)
Dachshund (MS)
Dachshund (SWH)
Deerhound

Drever

Greyhound

Irish Wolfhound
BP - Norrbottenspets
PBGV

Rhodesian

BP - Rhodesian
Whippet

BP - Whippet

Group Judging Upon
Completion of Breeds

0-6-2-0
1-2-2-1
1-0

2-1-1-2
0-1-0-0
2-3-1-0
9-4-0-2
1-0

0-3-2-0
0-0-1-0
1-4-1-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
0-0-1-0
0-1-0-0
1-1-0-1
1-0-1-0
3-2-2-5
3-6-2-0

1-2-0-0
1-3-1-0
1-0-0-3
0-0-1-0
1-1-0-0
1-4-0-1
2-4-1-0
0-1-0-0
0-1

2-3-0-0
1-1-0-0
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RING 2 - JUDGE: Mr. A. Pepper

1:30 p.m.

2:35 p.m.

3:25 p.m.

1
3
1
1
2
3
1
2
7
3
1
2
3
1
1
1
2
1
2

1

Affenpinscher
C.K.C. Spaniel

BP - C.K.C. Spaniel
Chihuahua (LC)
Chihuahua (SC)
Chinese Crested

BP - Chinese Crested
Griffon (Brussels)
Havanese

BP - Havanese
Papillon

Pekingese
Pomeranian

Poodle (Toy)

Pug

BP - Pug

Toy Manchester

BP - Toy Manchester
Yorkshire Terrier
Judging Group 5

RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. D. Heck

8:00 a.m.

9:05 a.m.

10:05 a.m.

10:35 a.m.

11:15 a.m.

LUNCH
12:35 p.m.

1
7
1
1
4
3
9
1
2
2
9
3
2
5
2

—_—
—_—

E-SNOSTE (S RLN [RUSH \9)

— AN

BP - Aust Cattle Dog
Australian Shepherd
Belgian Shepherd
Border Collie
Bouvier

Collie (Rough)
German Shepherd

BP - German Shepherd

Norwegian Buhund
Old Eng Sheepdog
Shetland Sheepdog

BP-Shetland Sheepdog

Welsh Corgi (P)
Bearded Collie

BP - Bearded Collie
Judging Group 7

Griffon (WHP)
Pointer
Span (Eng Cocker)

Alaskan Malamute
Bernese Mtn Dog
Boxer

Cane Corso

Great Dane

BP - Great Dane

Bullmastiff

BP - Bullmastiff
Doberman Pinscher
Dogue De Bordeaux

2-2-2-1
0-0-0-1
0-0-1-0
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Saturday, December 7, 2013 (continued)

RING 3 - JUDGE: Ms. D. Heck (cont’d) 3:15p.m. 3 Border Terrier 1-2-0-0
2 Bull Terrier 1-1-0-0
6  Great Pyrenees 2-3-0-1 2 Bull Terrier (Min) 0-1-0-1
1 BP - Great Pyrenees 1-0 2 Kerry Blue Terrier 0-1-1-0
1 Mastiff 0-0-1-0 1 BP - Norwich Terrier 0-1
1:35p.m. 4 Newfoundland 1-1-1-1 1 BP - Parson Russell 1-0
7 Portuguese Wtr Dog  3-2-1-1 1 Schnauzer (Min) 1-0-0-0
5 Rottweiler 1-3-1-0 7  Scottish Terrier 2-1-3-1
1 BP - Rottweiler 1-0 1 Skye Terrier 0-0-1-0
1 BP - Samoyed 0-1 1 Staff Bull Terrier 0-0-1-0
2 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-2-0-0 3 W.HW.T. 1-1-1-0
2 Schnauzer (Std) 0-2-0-0 Group Judging Upon
4  Siberian Husky 1-3-0-0 Completion of Breeds
3 St. Bernard 2-1-0-0
2:45 p.m. Judging Group 3
SUNDAY., DECEMBER 8, 2013
RING 1 - JUDGE: Mr. A. Pepper 1:00 p.m. 10 Span (Am Cocker) 3-5-2-0
3 Ret (Chesapeake Bay) 0-2-0-1
8:00a.m. 1 Airedale Terrier 0-1-0-0 6  Ret (Flat-Coated) 2-3-1-0
3 Border Terrier 0-3-0-0 6  Ret (Labrador) 1-0-1-4
3 Bull Terrier 2-1-0-0 6 Ret (NSDT) 2-3-1-0
3 Bull Terrier (Min) 0-1-0-2 1 Setter (English) 0-0-1-0
1 Fox Terrier (S) 0-0-1-0 1 Setter (Irish R&W) 0-0-1-0
1 Irish Terrier 0-0-1-0 2 Span (Brittany) 0-0-2-0
1 Kerry Blue Terrier 0-0-1-0 1 Span (Eng Cocker) 0-0-1-0
1 BP - Norwich Terrier 0-1 1 BP-Span (Eng Cocker) 0-1
1 BP - Parson Russell 1-0 1 Span (Eng Springer)  0-1-0-0
1 Schnauzer (Min) 1-0-0-0 1 Span (Sussex) 0-0-1-0
5  Scottish Terrier 2-1-1-1 1 Span (Welsh Spring)  0-1-0-0
1 Skye Terrier 0-0-1-0 3 Vizlsa 1-1-0-1
1 Staff Bull Terrier 0-0-1-0 4  Weimaraner 1-1-1-1
3 WHWUT. 1-1-1-0 Group Judging Upon
9:00 a.m. Judging Group 4 Completion of Breeds
9:30am. 1 Bichon Frise 1-0-0-0 RING 2 - JUDGE: Mr. A. Ewles
3 Boston Terrier 2-1-0-0
4  Bulldog 1-2-1-0 2:00 pm. 9 Afghan Hound 3-2-4-0
5  Chinese Shar-Pei 1-1-0-3 1 Basenji 0-0-1-0
1 Chow Chow 0-0-1-0 2 Basset Hound 0-0-1-1
1 Dalmatian 1-0-0-0 1 Beagle 0-0-0-1
4 Poodle (Miniature) 2-2-0-0 1 Borzoi 0-0-1-0
10:15a.m. 7 French Bulldog 2-4-1-0 1 BP-Borzoi 1-0
1 Keeshond 0-1-0-0 5 Dachshund (MLH) 4-0-1-0
1 BP - Keeshond 0-1 2 Dachshund (MS) 0-2-0-0
5 Poodle (Standard) 1-3-0-1 2 Dachshund (SWH) 0-0-1-1
2 Schipperke 1-1-0-0 1 Drever 0-0-1-0
10:55 a.m. Judging Group 6 2 Irish Wolfhound 1-0-0-1
1 BP - Irish Wolfhound 0-1
11:25am. 11  Ret (Golden) 6-3-0-2 1 BP - Norrbottenspets  1-0
1 BP-Ret (Golden) 1-0 1 PBGV 0-0-1-0
8 Barbet 0-6-2-0 4 Rhodesian 3-1-0-0
1 Griffon (WHP) 0-0-1-0 1 BP - Rhodesian 1-0
1  Pointer 0-0-1-0 8  Whippet 2-4-0-2
4 Pointer (GSH) 0-1-2-1 Group Judging Upon
1 BP - Pointer (GSH) 1-0 Completion of Breeds

LUNCH



Sunday, December 8, 2013 (continued)

RING 3 - JUDGE: Mr. A. Bennett 12:35p.m. 5  Great Pyrenees 2-3-0-0
1  Mastiff 0-0-1-0
8:00 am. 1  Affenpinscher 0-0-1-0 4  Newfoundland 1-1-1-1
2 C.K.C. Spaniel 0-1-0-1 8 Portuguese Wtr Dog ~ 3-2-2-1
1 Chihuahua (LC) 0-0-1-0 5 Rottweiler 1-3-1-0
2 Chihuahua (SC) 0-1-1-0 1 BP - Rottweiler 1-0
3 Chinese Crested 1-2-0-0 1 BP - Samoyed 0-1
2 BP - Chinese Crested 1-1 1 Schnauzer (Giant) 0-0-1-0
6  Havanese 0-4-2-0 2 Siberian Husky 0-2-0-0
8:40a.m. 3 BP - Havanese 2-1 1 BP - Siberian Husky  0-1
1 Papillon 0-1-0-0 3 St. Bernard 2-1-0-0
2 Pekingese 1-0-1-0 1:50 p.m. Judging Group 3
1 Pomeranian 0-0-1-0
1 Poodle (Toy) 1-0-0-0 2:20p.m. 1 BP - Aust Cattle Dog  1-0
2 Pug 0-0-2-0 6  Australian Shepherd = 2-1-2-1
1 BP-Pug 1-0 1 Bearded Collie 0-0-0-1
2 Toy Manchester 0-0-1-1 1 Belgian Shepherd 0-0-0-1
10 Yorkshire Terrier 3-6-1-0 1 Border Collie 0-0-1-0
9:35 am. Judging Group 5 4 Bouvier 1-2-1-0
1 Briard 0-1-0-0
10:05 am. 2  Alaskan Malamute 1-0-0-1 4  Collie (Rough) 1-1-2-0
1 Bernese Mtn Dog 0-1-0-0 3 Collie (Smooth) 2-1-0-0
9 Boxer 2-2-3-2 4 German Shepherd 1-2-0-1
7  Bullmastiff 2-3-2-0 1 BP - German Shepherd 0-1
3 BP - Bullmastiff 1-2 2 Norwegian Buhund 0-2-0-0
2 Cane Corso 0-2-0-0 2 Old Eng Sheepdog 1-0-1-0
11:05a.m. 8 Doberman Pinscher 2-3-2-1 9  Shetland Sheepdog 3-5-1-0
1 Dogue De Bordeaux  1-0-0-0 2 Welsh Corgi (P) 0-2-0-0
13 Great Dane 6-4-2-1 Group Judging Upon
3 BP - Great Dane 1-2 Completion of Breeds
LUNCH
CHANGE OF JUDGE

With the passing of Mr. Stanbridge, the following judge changes have been made:

Saturday, December 7, 2013, Ms. D. Heck will judge all breeds in group 3 and group 7 and groups 3
and 7 at the group level. Mr. A. Pepper will judge all breeds in group 5 and group 5 at the group level.
Mr. A. Pepper will also judge Best in Show, Best Puppy in Show and Best Baby Puppy in Show.

Sunday, December 8, 2013, Mr. A. Pepper will judge all breeds in groups 1, 4 and 6 and group 1, 4 and
6 at group level.

Mr. A. Bennett has exceeded his allowable limit on Saturday, December 7, 2013. Ms. D. Heck will
judge the following breeds in his place: 1 Griffon (WHP), 1 Pointer and 1 Spaniel (English Cocker).

Exhibitors affected by these changes may withdraw their entries up to one hour before the judging of
their breed.

Exhibitors may also enter under these changes, provided they are entered in one of the other days.
ENTRIES MUST BE MADE ONE HOUR BEFORE THE START OF THE SHOW.




JUNIOR HANDLING
SATURDAY, DECEMBER 7, 2013
RING 2 - Noon

Juniors must sign up by 11:00 a.m.

GENERAL SPECIALS
Friday, December 6, 2013 - Ms. D. Heck
Saturday, December 7, 2013 - Mr. A. Pepper

Sunday, December 8, 2013 - Mr. A. Bennett

BUILDING INFORMATION

On Friday, December 6", Saturday, December 7* and Sunday, December 8™ 2013 the building will open
at 6:30 a.m. and close at 11:00 p.m.

The club will not provide security overnight, and all dogs are left in the building at the owners’ risk.

Please clean up after your dogs to ensure the grounds are left in proper condition for the community. There
are free pick-up baggies available at the side and back doors of the Centre. Clean exercise pens are also
available. Please DO NOT exercise dogs at the front of the Centre. This is a great venue. Please show
them that responsible dog owners are great neighbours.

Crating will be allowed at the west end of the judging floor with a limited number of spaces available. No
reservations are allowed and exhibitors will abide by the decision of the Superintendent on the placement
of crates within this area.

SUMMARY

Fri Sat Sun
Group 1 66 89 71
Group 2 27 44 39
Group 3 55 75 72
Group 4 14 22 24
Group 5 33 41 34
Group 6 25 36 34
Group 7 34 45 40

254 352 314
Baby Puppies _19 _34 27

273 386 341
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Travelling West: Hwy. 403 West to Brantford to Wayne Gretzky Parkway exit. Turn left onto parkway
and follow south to Colborne Street. Turn right on Colborne, merge onto Dalhousie Street (which
becomes one way). Follow to Clarence Street and turn left. Exit right onto Icomm Drive. Turn left at
lights on Market Street. Civic Centre is next to Casino.

Travelling East: Hwy. 403 East to the Paris Road exit that becomes Brant Avenue. Drive straight on
Brant Ave. to stoplights at the Armouries. Go through stoplights and follow Icomm Drive to Market
Street. Turn right.

Travelling South: Follow Hwy. 24 into Brantford where it turns into King George Road. Stay on King
George Rd. and turn left at stoplights onto Brant Avenue (after passing Brantford General Hospital and
going under the overpass). Go through the stoplights at the junction by the Armouries onto Icomm
Drive. Turn right at Market St.



SHOW SECRETARY
MJIN SHOW SERVICES
9 Samya Court
Scarborough ON MIR 2A4

Tel. No. (416) 759-8593
Fax (416) 759-7790

www.mjnshowservices.com

E-mail: info@mjnshowservices.com

BUCKLE UP
DRIVE SAFELY
SEE YOU AT THE CIVIC CENTRE

REMEMBER TO CLEAN UP AFTER YOUR DOGS!




